COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	th	م <i>ا</i>	lat	HΔ	r	Ο.	F٠

APPLICATION OF TAYLOR COUNTY RECC)	
FOR AUTHORIZATION TO BORROW)	
\$5,420,315.37 FROM COBANK AND EXECUTE)	CASE NO.
NECESSARY NOTES AND TO REPAY RURAL)	2010-00296
UTILITIES SERVICE'S 5 PERCENT NOTES IN)	
THE SAME AMOUNT)	

ORDER

On July 12, 2010, Taylor County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Taylor County RECC") filed an application for authorization to borrow funds from CoBank, ACB ("CoBank") and to execute notes and repay Rural Utilities Service's five percent notes in the same amount. 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(3), provides, in pertinent part, that "[i]f [an] applicant's articles of incorporation and amendments thereto, if any, have already been filed with the commission in some prior proceeding, it will be sufficient if this fact is stated in the application and reference is made to the style and case number of the prior proceeding." Taylor County RECC's application refers to a prior proceeding in which it filed its Articles of Incorporation. However, only the case number (92-080) is referenced, not the case style. Upon review of the Commission's database, it appears that the case style for Case No. 92-080 was: "Application of Taylor County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation to Adjust Electric Rates."

Upon its own motion, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(3), and pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 14, the Commission grants Taylor County RECC a deviation from the requirements of 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(3).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Taylor County RECC is granted a deviation from KAR 5:001, Section 8(3).
- 2. Taylor County RECC shall not be required to file an amended application to comply with all requirements of 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(3).

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUL 2 7 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive pite ctor

Barry L Myers Manager Taylor County R.E.C.C. 625 West Main Street P. O. Box 100 Campbellsville, KY 42719

Honorable Robert Spragens, Jr. Attorney at Law Spragens, Smith & Higdon, P.S.C. 15 Court Square P.O. Box 681 Lebanon, KY 40033